Yahoo! News COVID-19 Vaccination Survey - 20210326 Y

Sample 1,606 U.S. Adults
Conducted March 23-25, 2021
Margin of Error  +2.7%

1. How worried are you about COVID-19?
B2 VY0 =T o
SomewWhat WOrriEd ... . e
NOE VEIY WOITIEA .. e e e e e
Not worried at all ... e

2. How would you describe the way most Americans are dealing with COVID-197?
Most are underestimating the risks. ... ...
Most are behaving appropriately. . ...
Most are overreacting to the actual risks. ... ..o
N O SUNE .t e e

3. Have you been vaccinated for COVID-19?
5T T

4. Have you received one shot or two shots so far?
Asked of those who have been vaccinated for COVID-19

ONE SN0t L
WO SNOES it

5. When do you plan to get vaccinated?
Asked of those who have not been vaccinated for COVID-19

As soon asitisavailable to me ... ... i
| will wait and see what happens to others before deciding ...................ooiiiat.
TS
Ot SUNE e e

6. Do you plan to get vaccinated for COVID-19?
=
N O e e
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e
Already vacCinated ...

7. Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Biden is handling coronavirus?
S ONGIY APPIOVE . e
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ot e
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .. ..ot e e
SHrONGlY AISAPPIOVE .. e
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e
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8. How worried are you about the newer, potentially more contagious variants of COVID-19 now spreading in the
u.s.?

VBrY WOITIEA .. e e e e e 23%
Somewhat Worried .. .. . 38%
NOt Very Worried .. ... 17%
Not worried at all ... e 14%
N Ot SUIE oottt e e e i 8%

9. Which comes closest to your view regarding the threat of these variants?

The worst of the U.S. pandemic is already behindus ...t 43%
The worst of the U.S. pandemicis still yettocome ..., 22%
N o) T 1 36%

A Y S et e 57%
Most Of the time ... .o e e 21%
Some of the time ... 15%
N BV e 7%

11. Should it be mandatory to wear a mask in public?
YOS ot 64%

12. As you may know, many states are now ending mask mandates and reopening businesses. When is the right
time to do the each of the following in your community:

Now is the  Too soon to

right time do Not sure
End mask mandates 29% 59% 12%
Reopen indoor bars and restaurants at partial capacity 56% 29% 15%
Reopen indoor bars and restaurants at full capacity 32% 56% 12%
Reopen schools for in-person classes 51% 30% 19%

13. Which of the following activities would you personally feel comfortable doing right now? (Select all that apply)

Hugging vaccinated people without masks ... 37%
Hugging unvaccinated people without masks .......... ..o 22%
Shaking hands . ... o 29%
Gathering indoors with vaccinated people ....... ... 50%
Gathering indoors with unvaccinated people ... 26%
Eating or drinking indoors at a bar orrestaurant ... 41%
Attending a sporting event in an enclosed arena .......... ..o 20%
Going on a family vacation by airplane ... ... 27%
Returning to the office ... .o 29%
None Of theSE ... 28%
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14. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

S ONGlY @PPIOVE e e 29%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .ottt e 24%
SomeWhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e e 8%
StroNgly diSaPPIOVE ..t e 28%
N O SUNE .t e 11%

15. Randomly show or hide whether the respondent sees "$1.9 trillion" in the covid relief bill question

ShoW BT, 0 IO o 51%
Hide $1.0 trillioNn ..o 49%

16. Do you support or oppose the [$1.9 trillion] COVID-19 relief legislation recently passed by Congress?
Half-sample shown the cost (‘the $1.9 trillion COVID-19 relief legislation’), half sample not shown the cost (‘the COVID-19 relief legislation’)

SU PO et e e e e 55%
L o] oo T 25%
N O SUNE . e 20%

17. The price tag for the latest COVID-19 relief package was $1.9 trillion. Which comes closest to your view?

Congress was right to spend whatever it took to provide COVID-19 relief ................ 52%
Congress spent too much on COVID-19 relief ... ... 30%
N Ot SUME . e 18%

18. How much do you know about how the filibuster works?

A Ot 34%
Heard about it, but unsure about exactly how itworks ......... ... .o it 40%
N O NG Lo e 26%

19. To avoid a filibuster and pass the COVID-19 relief package on a simple majority vote, the U.S. Senate
resorted to a process known as budget reconciliation, which was also used to pass the Trump tax cuts. Which
comes closest to your view?

The Senate was right to do whatever it took to pass the most COVID-19 relief it could ...45%

The Senate should have attempted to pass COVID-19 relief with a supermajority of 60 votes,

evenifitresulted inless relief ... ... 29%

1N o) T 26%

20. Would you favor or oppose the U.S. Senate passing other big legislative packages on a simple majority vote
through budget reconciliation?

7= 1Y/ o 39%
1o o =7 27%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 34%



Yahoo! News COVID-19 Vaccination Survey - 20210326 Y

21. Would you favor or oppose ending the legislative filibuster and allowing the U.S. Senate to pass all bills on a
simple majority vote?

7= Yo ) 36%
L o] 00T 27%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 37%

22. The filibuster has been reformed many times in U.S. history. Would you favor or oppose further reforming the
legislative filibuster in any of the following ways?
Among those who oppose ending the filibuster

Favor Oppose Not sure
Make it harder to threaten to filibuster, so senators cannot block
legislation with a threat alone 37% 43% 20%
Require Senators who want to block legislation to actually hold
the floor of the Senate by speaking in person 65% 20% 15%
End the filibuster for certain kinds of legislation, such as bills
that safeguard voting rights 19% 68% 14%

23. Now that COVID-19 relief has passed, would you favor or oppose another big legislative package to invest in
America’s infrastructure and combat climate change?

7= Yo ] 47%
L7 o] o0 1= 28%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e 25%

24. Here are some additional economic proposals. Please tell us which ones you favor or oppose?

Favor Oppose Not sure
Investing in the construction of roads, bridges, rail lines, ports
and improvements to the electric grid and other parts of the
power sector 70% 10% 20%
Investing in clean energy to reduce carbon emissions and
combat climate change 58% 25% 17%
Increasing funding for rural broadband internet access 59% 17% 25%
Building 1 million affordable and energy-efficient housing units 49% 25% 26%
Providing advanced training for millions of workers in
manufacturing and other industries 60% 15% 25%
Making community college free for all Americans 50% 30% 20%
Providing universal pre-K for all American children 55% 21% 23%
Creating a national paid family leave program 46% 28% 27%
Creating subsidies that would reduce the cost of childcare for
working parents 57% 21% 22%
Expanding subsidies for low- and middle-income Americans to
buy health insurance 56% 22% 22%
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25. The programs listed above, if all passed together by Congress, could cost as much as $3 trillion. Which
comes closest to your view?

Congress should spend as much as it takes on these proposals ......................... 35%
Congress should spend less on these proposals ..., 25%
Congress should spend nothing on these proposals ..., 15%
N Ot SUME . e 24%

26. Would you favor or oppose raising taxes on corporations and Americans making more than $400,000 to help
pay for these proposals?

FaV O oo e 55%
L o] 001 26%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e e 19%

27. Would you favor or oppose making Washington, D.C. a U.S. state?

FaVOr o 36%
L0 o] o T 1= T 34%
Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 29%

28. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump handled his job as President?

S ONGlY AP0V et e 26%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e 16%
SomMeWhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e e 9%
SIrONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 40%
Ot SUNE e e 8%

29. Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Biden is handling immigration?

SHONGlY @PPIOVE .. e 13%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e 24%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...t e e 13%
SHrONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 31%
N O SUNE .t e e e 18%

30. Do you believe there is a crisis at the U.S. border with Mexico?

B (= 62%
N O et e e e 17%
N Ot SUIE ettt e 20%

31. On the whole, has the situation at the border gotten better or worse since President Biden took office?

Bt Ol o e 19%
LAY T == 45%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e e e 36%
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32. Who do you think bears most of the blame for the situation at the border?

Most of the Some A little
blame blame blame No blame Not sure

President Biden 31% 15% 20% 19% 16%
President Trump 30% 16% 11% 31% 13%
Congress 24% 36% 14% 8% 18%
The leaders of countries in Central

America 29% 35% 13% 6% 17%
Migrants from Central America 24% 28% 16% 15% 17%

33. Do you think the U.S. should turn away children who arrive at the border without a parent or guardian?

D (== 35%
N O e e 43%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e e e 22%

34. Why do you believe migrants from Central America are heading north? Select all that apply.

To escape vIiolence and POVEITY .. ... e 58%
To find Work in AMEriCa ..o oo e 49%
To take advantage of President Biden’s immigration policies .........................o... 46%
NONE Of tNESE .o e e e e 2%
N Ot SUIE ottt ettt e e e e e e e 12%

35. Which of the following approaches to immigration would you favor or oppose?

Favor Oppose Not sure
Comprehensive immigration reform including a path to
citizenship for undocumented immigrants already in the U.S. 53% 26% 21%
A border wall. 41% 42% 17%
Shielding “dreamers” who were brought to the US as children
from deportation and providing them with a pathway to
citizenship. 56% 22% 22%
Turning away children who arrive at the border without a parent
or guardian. 36% 41% 23%

36. In general, do you feel the laws covering the sale of handguns should be made more strict than they are
now?

Make gun laws more StriCt . ... e 50%
NO CNANGE .ot e 27%
Make gun laws [eSS StriCt .. ... .o 13%
Ot SUIE L e 10%
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37. How worried are you about gun violence in your community?

VEIY WOITIEA et et e e e e e e e 19%
SomMEWhat WOITEd ... e 30%
NOE VEIY WOITIEA .t e e e e 23%
Not at all Worried ..o e e e e e 20%
N o) 11 8%

38. Are you more or less worried about gun violence in your community than you were in the past?

MOrE WO EA .ttt e e e e e e e e 30%
IS0 T 1 =T 9%
ADOUL e SAME L e 51%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 10%

39. Do you favor or oppose a nationwide ban on assault weapons?

VO o e 50%
L o] 001 32%
Ot SUNE ettt e e e e e e 18%

40. Do you favor or oppose requiring criminal and mental background checks for all those buying guns, including
at gun shows and private sales?

FaVOr o e e 71%
L o] 001> 15%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e 15%

41. Who do you trust more to handle gun laws?

DEMOC LS .t e 31%
REPUBIICANS . 27%
INdEPENAENES .o 12%
N O SUNE . e e 30%

42. How are race relations in the U.S.?

Generally good ... 26%
Generally bad . ... 53%
N O SUNE .ttt e e e e 21%

43. How are race relations in your community?

Generally gOOO ..ot e 56%
Generally bad ... 17%
N O SUNE . e 27%
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44. Last week a white gunman shot and killed eight people at massage parlors in the Atlanta area, six of whom
were Asian-American women. How important a factor do you think race was in these shootings?

Y=o T g = Te (] 41%
MINOr faCOr oo 15%
NOt @ faCtOr ..o e 23%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 21%

(== 54%
N O ettt e 23%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 22%

46. How big a problem is racism for ...?

A big A small Not a
problem problem problem Not sure
Black Americans 55% 22% 13% 10%
Latino Americans 38% 35% 14% 13%
Asian Americans 46% 29% 14% 11%
White Americans 18% 25% 45% 12%

47. Will you attend a sporting event with fans in attendance?

Yes, even if the stadiumis full ... . .. 14%
Yes, but only with limited capacity ... 13%
NO, still 100 SO0ON ... . 51%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 21%

48. Should vaccination be a requirement to attend sporting events?
(A 51%

49. How has the discussion of politics in sports on social media impacted your viewing habits:

[ watch sports more Often ... ... o 6%
' watch sports less Often ... .. oo 19%
[ watch the same amouNnt ... .. e 31%
[ dONT WatCh SPOItS .. 45%

50. The number of viewers of awards shows in 2021 is down. Do you think this is because...

Awards shows are outdated ......... ... 25%
Uninterested in the NOMINEES ... ..ot e e e 23%
NO Fred CarPel .o 9%
L0 1 =T 18%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e e 25%
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51. Do you think Chris Harrison should host the next installment of the ‘Bachelor’ franchise?

(== 14%
N O ot e 19%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e 67%

52. Did your perception of Meghan Markle change after her CBS interview?

D (= 20%
N O e e 56%
UNSUIE oottt e e e e e e 24%

53. When Meghan Markle revealed she had suicidal thoughts, did it change your perception of mental health
issues?

(= 13%
N O et e e 68%
UNAECIAEA .. e 19%

54. Will you get your child vaccinated for COVID-19 as soon as they’re eligible?

D (== 39%
N O e 37%
UNSUIE oottt e e e e e e e e e 24%

55. Since the pandemic began, how has your mental health changed?

T (=) 9%
L1 o T 25%
THE SAME ot e 58%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e i 9%

56. Since the pandemic began, how have your anxiety levels changed?

o7 =T 1= o 37%
=07 (= 1= =T o 7%
THE SAME o e 48%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 8%

57. Has the pandemic changed the stigma associated with mental health?

(== 23%
N O ettt e 43%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e 34%

58. Have celebrities opening up about mental health changed your perception and awareness?

D (= 18%
N O e 67%
Ot SUME it et e e e e 15%
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59

60

61

62

63

64

65

. Have you felt sad or depressed more often during the pandemic than before?
YOS o e
N O e e
N O SUNE .t e e e

. Do you feel hopeful about a return to normal by the end of 20217
(5T
o
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e e e

. Are you...?

Ml o e e
FemMale .

. Respondent age by category
UNAEr B0 oottt e e e

. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?
N o
BlaCK .
HiS AN C .ttt
OBl o

. What is the highest level of education you have completed?
HS OF 188 it
SOME COllBGE ..o e
College grad .. ...
POStgrad ..

. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20207
JOB Biden o
DoNald TrUMD .
JO JOMg NS BN o
HoWie HawKins ... e e e
Other
Did not vote for President ... i e

10
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66. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?7

DEMOC Al ..o e 32%
REPUBII AN .o e 25%
INdEpPeNdent ... 28%
L0013 T 4%
1N o) T 10%

67. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very DAl .. e 10%
LD al . e e 17%
1Yo o =T = (= 29%
CONSBIVALIVE ...ttt ittt e e e e 20%
VErY CONSEIVALIVE ..o 11%
1N o) T 13%

11



